



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8757 of 2025

Satyanarayan Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Atharva Dixit, Pranav Tiwary
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE PRAMOD KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

(Order on the memo of Appeal)

Connect with Criminal Appeal No. 7587 of 2025.

Heard Mr. Pranav Tiwary, learned Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned Additional Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the State.

Admit.

Issue notice.

Notice on behalf of the sole respondent is accepted by the learned Additional Government Advocate.

Summon the Lower Court Records at once.

Adjourned to **16.10.2025**.

To be taken up in the cause list of the day, along with Criminal Appeal No. 7587 of 2025. On the said date, the Lower Court Records shall be annexed to the motion papers.

The learned Sessions Judge, Azamgarh is ordered to ensure that the records (in original) are forwarded to this Court within a week, without fail.

The office shall submit a report regarding receipt of record, when the case is next listed.

(Order on Criminal Misc. Suspension of Sentence Application No. 01 of 2025)

Issue notice.

The learned Additional Government Advocate prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit in reply to the bail plea.

List on the date fixed for **orders**, along with a report regarding status of affidavits.

The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the learned Sessions Judge, Azamgarh **within 48 hours next**.

(Pramod Kumar Srivastava,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

September 25, 2025
I. Batabyal